

No. 15-51241

In the United States Court of Appeals for
the Fifth Circuit

Cleopatra DeLeon; Nicole Dimetman; Victor Holmes; Mark Phariss,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Greg Abbott, In His Official Capacity as Governor of the State of Texas;
Ken Paxton, In His Official Capacity as Texas Attorney General; John
Hellerstedt, In His Official Capacity As Commissioner Of The Texas
Department Of State Health Services,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division
Case No. 5:13-cv-982

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

Ken Paxton
Attorney General of Texas

Jeffrey C. Mateer
First Assistant Attorney General

James E. Davis
Deputy Attorney General for
Defense Litigation

Angela V. Colmenero
Division Chief -General Litigation

Summer R. Lee
Assistant Attorney General
General Litigation Division
P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Phone (512) 475-4031
Fax (512) 320-0667

Michael P. Murphy
Assistant Solicitor General

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

Table of Contents

Certificate of Interested Persons	ii
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	iii
Table of Authorities	vi
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issue	1
Statement of the Case	1
Standard of Review	4
Summary of the Argument	5
Argument	6
I. The District Court’s Award of Attorney’s Fees and Costs is Not Equitable.	7
II. The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Awarding The Plaintiffs Hourly Rates Outside Of The Prevailing Market Rate.....	10
III. The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Awarding Attorney’s Fees To The Plaintiffs For Hours That Were Not Reasonably Expended.....	15
A. The District Court Relied On Billing Records That Were Vague, Included Block-Billing, And Included Potentially Duplicative Billing.....	16
B. The Attorney’s Fees Awarded Were Excessive.	21
IV. The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Awarding Attorney’s Fees To The Plaintiffs That Are Non-Compensable.	27

A. The Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled To Recover Their Full Hourly Rates For Hours Billed While Traveling.....	28
B. The Plaintiffs Should Not Recover Attorney’s Fees For Purely Clerical Tasks.	30
C. The Plaintiffs Should Not Be Permitted To Recover Fees Associated With The Chris Sevier Intervention.	32
D. Attorney’s Fees Associated With Promoting The Plaintiffs’ Position To The Media Should Not Have Been Awarded.	34
E. The Plaintiffs Should Not Recover Attorney’s Fees For Work Performed Supporting Other Amici.	36
V. The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Awarding Expenses That Were Extravagant, Unnecessary, And Unrelated To The Lawsuit.	40
Conclusion.....	44
Certificate of Service	46
Certificate of Electronic Compliance	47
Certificate of Compliance	48

Table of Authorities

Cases

Alberti v. Klevenhagen, 896 F.2d 927 (5th Cir. 1990), *opinion vacated in part on reh'g*, 903 F.2d 352 (5th Cir. 1990)..... 7

Alex v. KHG of San Antonio, LLC, No. 5:13-CV-0728 RCL, 2015 WL 5098327 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 28, 2015) 28, 43

Allen v. U.S. Steel Corp., 665 F.2d 689 (5th Cir. 1982) 30, 31

Bd. of Supervisors of La. State Univ. v. Smack Apparel, No. 04–1593, 2009 WL 927996 (E.D.La. Apr.2, 2009) 28

Bigby v. City of Chicago, 927 F.2d 1426 (7th Cir.1991)..... 33

Bishop v. Smith, No. 04-CV-848-TCK-TLW, 2015 WL 4086356 (N.D. Okla. May 1, 2015) 24, 38, 39, 40

Bode v. United States, 919 F.2d 1044 (5th Cir. 1990)..... 16

Bourke v. Beshear, 135 S. Ct. 1729, 191 L. Ed. 2d 674 (2015)..... 34

Brazos Valley Coal. of Life, Inc. v. City of Bryan, Tex., 421 F.3d 314 (5th Cir.2005)..... 7

Brown v. Wilson County, 64 Fed. Appx. 416 (5th Cir. 2003) 4

Burnley v. City of San Antonio, 2004 WL 2397575 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 15, 2004), *aff'd as to attorney's fees*, 470 F.3d 189 (5th Cir. 2006) 30, 31

Carroll v. Sanderson Farms, Inc., Civ. A. H-10-3108, 2014 WL 549380 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 11, 2014)..... 13

Catholic Leadership Coalition of Tex. v. Reisman, No. A-12-CA-566-SS, 2015 WL 418117 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 30, 2015)..... 14

Copeland v. Marshall, 641 F.2d 880 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 26, 43

Curtis v. Bill Hanna Ford, 822 F.2d 549 (5th Cir. 1987) 41, 42

Cypress–Fairbanks Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Michael F., 118 F.3d 245 (5th Cir.1997) 43

Davis v. Abbott, 781 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2015), cert. denied,
136 S. Ct. 534 (2015) 4, 43

De Leon v. Abbott, 791 F.3d 619 (5th Cir. 2015) 3

Edmond v. Oxlite Inc., No. Civ. A. 01-2594, 2005 WL
2458235 (W.D. La. Oct. 5, 2005)..... 17, 20

Fabela v. City of Farmers Branch, Tex., No. 3:10-CV-1425-D,
2013 WL 2655071 (N.D. Tex. June 13, 2013) 17, 20

Farmer v. Arabian American Oil Co., 379 U.S. 227, 85 S.Ct.
411, 13 L.Ed.2d 248 (1964) 41

Flowers v. Wiley, 675 F.2d 704 (5th Cir. 1982) 26

Fogleman v. ARAMCO, 920 F.2d 287 (5th Cir. 1991)..... 44

Gisbrecht v. Barnhart, 535 U.S. 789 (2002) 9

Glassroth v. Moore, 347 F.3d 916 (11th Cir. 2003) 37, 40

Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. 424 (1983) passim

Herbert v. Kitchen, 135 S. Ct. 396, 190 L. Ed. 2d 248 (2014) 34

Hoffman v. L & M Arts, No. 3:10-CV-0953-D, 2015 WL
3999171 (N.D. Tex. July 1, 2015) 10, 11

Hopwood v. State of Tex., 999 F.Supp. 872 (W.D. Tex. 1998)..... passim

Hopwood v. Texas, 236 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 6, 11, 28

In re Witts, 180 B.R. 171 (E.D. Tex. 1995)..... 30

*Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc. v. Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty.
Affairs*, 2013 WL 598390 (N.D.Tex. Feb.15, 2013) 10

Independent Fed. of Flight Attendants v. Zipes, 491 U.S. 754,
109 S.Ct. 2732, 105 L.Ed.2d 639 (1989) 32, 33

Johnson–Richardson v. Tangipahoa Parish School Bd., Civ.
A. No. 12–0140, 2013 WL 5671165 (E.D.La. Oct.15, 2013)..... 20

Latta v. Otter, Civ. A. No. 1:13-CV-00482-CWD, 2014 WL 7245631 (D. Idaho Dec. 19, 2014)..... 8

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Roscoe Indep. Sch. Dist., 119 F.3d 1228 (5th Cir. 1997) 16

League of United Latin American Citizens No. 4552 (LULAC) v. Roscoe Indep. Sch. Dist., 119 F.3d 1228 (5th Cir. 1997) 20

Leroy v. City of Hous., 906 F.2d 1068 (5th Cir. 1990)..... 11, 15, 20, 24

Leroy v. City of Houston, 831 F.2d 576 (5th Cir.1987)..... 19

Lewallen v. City of Beaumont, No. CIV.A. 1:05-CV-733TH, 2009 WL 2175637 (E.D. Tex. July 20, 2009) aff'd, 394 F. App'x 38 (5th Cir. 2010) 44

Louisiana Power & Light Co. v. Kellstrom, 50 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 1995) passim

Maurice Mitchell Innovations, L.P. v. Intel Corp., 491 F.Supp.2d 684 (E.D.Tex.2007)..... 44

McClain v. LuJkin Indus., Inc., 649 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 16

Obergefell v. Hodges, 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015)..... 3

Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn, 559 U.S. 542, 130 S. Ct. 1662, 176 L. Ed. 2d 494 (2010) 7

Ragan v. Comm’r, 135 F.3d 329 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 17

Rum Creek Coal Sales, Inc. v. Caperton, 31 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 1994) 33

Saizan v. Delta Concrete Prods. Co., Inc., 448 F.3d 795 (5th Cir.2006) 15

Swiney v. Texas, No. SA–06–CA–0941 FB NN, 2008 WL 2713756 (W.D.Tex. July 3, 2008)..... 14

Tanco v. Haslam, 135 S. Ct. 1169, 190 L. Ed. 2d 910 (2015) 34

United States v. Windsor, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) 22

Verizon Business Global LLC v. Hagan, No. 07–0415, 2010
WL 5056021 (E.D.La. Oct.22, 2010)..... 20

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1
28 U.S.C. § 1920..... 42
TEX. FAM. CODE §2.001(b)..... 1
TEX. FAM. CODE §6.204(b)..... 1

Constitutional Provision

Article I, Section 32 of the Texas Constitution 1
